
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2590 

TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, MARCH 9, 2026/PHALGUNA 18, 1947 (SAKA) 
 

OPTION FOR PAY FIXATION UNDER STATUTORY RULES 
 

2590. SHRI SRIBHARAT MATHUKUMILLI: 
      
Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state: 
 
a) whether pay fixation on promotion/financial upgradation of Central 

Government employees is governed by Statutory Rules namely the Central 
Civil Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 2016 and Fundamental Rule FR 
22(i)(a)(1); 

b) if so, whether employees who were promoted or granted financial upgradation 
under the Modified Assured Career Progression (MACP) Scheme between 
01.01.2016 and 01.07.2016, who opted under Rule 5 of the CCS (RP) Rules, 
2016, are eligible to exercise the option under the statutory proviso to FR 
22(i)(a)(1) for regulation of their pay and to switch over to the 7th CPC Pay 
Matrix from the date of their next increment, i.e., 01.07.2016; and; 

c) if not, the reasons therefor? 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY) 
 

(a): Pay fixation on promotion/financial upgradation of Central Government 
employees on or after 1st day of January, 2016 is governed by Central Civil 
Servies (Revised Pay) Rules, 2016 and Fundamental Rules (FRs). 

 
(b) & (c): Such cases are examined under the provisions of Rule 5 of the CCS(RP) 

Rules, 2016 and Department of Personnel & Training’s O.M. dated 
27.07.2017. 

 
***** 
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भारत सरकार 
ͪवƣ मğंालय 
å यय ͪवभाग 

 

लोक सभा 

ͧलͨखत Ĥæ न संÉ या – 2590 

 सोमवार, 9 माच[, 2026/18 फाã गुन, 1947 (शक) 
 

सांͪवͬधक Ǔनयमɉ के तहत वेतन Ǔनयतन 
 

2590. Įी Įीभरत मतुकुͧमãलȣ: 

È या ͪवƣ मğंी यह बतान ेकȧ कृपा करɅगे ͩक: 
(क) Èया केÛġ सरकार के कम[चाǐरयɉ कȧ पदोÛनǓत/ͪवƣीय उÛनयन पर वेतन Ǔनधा[रण सांͪवͬधक 

Ǔनयमɉ अथा[त ् केÛġȣय ͧसͪवल सेवा (संशोͬधत वेतन) Ǔनयमावलȣ, 2016 और मूल Ǔनयम 

22(i)(क)(1) ɮवारा शाͧसत होता है; 
(ख) यǑद हां, तो Èया िजन कम[चाǐरयɉ को Ǒदनांक 01.01.2016 और 01.07.2016 के बीच संशोͬधत 

सǓुनिæचत कैǐरयर ĤोÛनǓत (एमएसीपी) योजना के अंतग[त पदोÛनत ͩकया गया था या ͪवƣीय 

उÛनयन Ĥदान ͩकया गया था, और िजÛहɉने केÛġȣय ͧसͪवल सेवा (संशोͬधत वतेन) Ǔनयमावलȣ, 

2016 के Ǔनयम 5 के अंतग[त ͪवकãप चुना था, वे अपने वेतन के ͪवǓनयमन के ͧलए एफआर 

22(i)(क)(1) के सांͪवͬधक परंतुक के अतंग[त ͪवकãप का Ĥयोग करने और अपनी अगलȣ वेतन 

वɮृͬध कȧ Ǔतͬथ अथा[त ्Ǒदनांक 01.07.2016 से 7वɅ केÛġȣय वेतन आयोग वेतन मǑैĚÈस मɅ 

बदलने के ͧलए पाğ हɇ; और 

(ग) यǑद नहȣं, तो इसके Èया कारण हɇ? 
 

उƣर 
 

ͪवƣ राÏय मंğी  
(Įी पंकज चौधरȣ) 

 
(क): 1 जनवरȣ, 2016 को या उसके उपरांत कɅ ġ सरकार के कम[चाǐरयɉ कȧ पदोÛनǓत/ͪवƣीय 

उÛनयन पर वेतन Ǔनधा[रण कɅ ġȣय ͧसͪवल सवेा (संशोͬधत वेतन) Ǔनयमावलȣ, 2016 

और मूल Ǔनयमɉ (एफआर) ɮवारा शाͧसत होता है। 
 

(ख) और (ग): ऐसे मामलɉ कȧ जांच कɅ ġȣय ͧ सͪवल सवेा (संशोͬधत वेतन) Ǔनयमावलȣ, 2016 के Ǔनयम 

5 और काͧम[क एव ंĤͧश¢ण ͪवभाग के Ǒदनांक 27.07.2017 के काया[लय £ापन के 

Ĥावधानɉ के अंतग[त कȧ जाती है। 
 

***** 
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